Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Dnagonal Quest Limited 03852299
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division {Company Court case number
Insolvency) 609 0f2013

[full name of court)

(a) Insert full name(s)
and addresses)of ¥/ We (a) Simon Granger, Chad Griffin and Simon Ian Kirkhope of

d
admmistrators) k1 Consulting LLP, Midtown, 322 High Holborn, London WC1V 7PB

admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b} Insertdate | () 28 January 2013 (b) 27 July 2013
Signed Q/} J —_
T———
Joint / Admmlstrau;l(s)

Dated 23 August 2013

Contact Details:

Liam Griffin

You do not have to give any contact information

in the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help
Compantes House to contact you 1f there 1s a

FT1 Consulung LLP, Midtown, 322 High Holborn, London WC1V 7PB

query on the form The contact information that

you give will be visible to searchers of the public Tel 020 7979 7405

record
DX Number DX Exchange

% \‘“ \\\\“ \\““ “ “\ \“\“ “\ When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies
at

&

>

7 *A2FFIPQI"

@ ADT 24/08/2013 #58 Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3JUZ DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMO9FO4




Joint Administrators' Six Month Report for the periods
28 January 2013 to 27 July 2013 and 14 February 2013 to
13 August 2013 (dependent upon the date of appointment)

2E2 UK Limited (Company Number: 04090390) (""2e2 UK")

2E2 Holdings Limited (Company Number: 05929340) ("Holdings")

2E2 Investments Limited {Company Number: 05928851) ("Investments")
2E2 Group Limited (Company Number: 04826387) ("2e2 Group")

2E2 Limited (Company Number: 04501291) ("2e2 Ltd")

2E2 Managed Operations Limited (Company Number: 03202152) ("Managed Ops")
Morse Overseas Holdings Limited {Company Number: 03712707} ("MOH")
2e2 Property Limited (Company Number: 04161428) ("Property")

Morse Group Limited (Company Number: 02212268) ("MGL")

Diagonal Quest Limited (Company Number: 03852299) ("DQL")

2e2 MiS Limited (Company Number: 04543345) ("MS")

Morse Limited (Company Number: 03108179) ("Morse")

Diagonal Limited (Company Number: 02153353) ("Diagonal™})
{Collectively “the Companies” or “the Group")

23 August 2013




CONTENTS

Introduction and Statutory Matters
Progress of the Administrattons
Other Matters

1
2

3

4 Estimated Qutcome to Creditors

5 Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements
6

Next Report
APPENDICES

Statutory Information
Summarnsed Information
Trading Statement for 2e2 UK

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Period 28 January 2013 to 27 July 2013
or 14 February 2013 to 13 August 2013 (Dependent upon the date of appointment)

Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (“SIP8™)

Additional Information in Relation to Administrators' Fees Pursuant to SIP9
Extracts from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act”)

Statement of Claim Form

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C

Appendix D

Appendix E
Appendix F
Appendix G
Appendix H



11

12

13

14

15

186

17

18

19

Introduction and Statutory Matters

Simon Granger, Chad Gnffin and Simon Kirkhope (“the Administrators®) of FTI Consulting
LLP {(*FTI") were appointed as Joint Administrators of 2e2 UK, Holdings, Investments, 2e2
Group, 2e2 Ltd, Managed Ops, MOH, Property, MGL, DQL (*the Inihal Entities™ on 28
January 2013

The Administrators were appointed over the Initial Entiies by the directors of the Intial
Entities in accordance with Paragraph 22, Schedute B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as
amended (“the Act”)

On 15 February 2013, the Administrators were appointed as Jomt Administrators of MS,
Diagonal and Morse The Administrators were appointed by the holders of Qualifying
Floating Charges in accordance with Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Act

The court having conduct of the proceedings 1s High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court (“the Court®)

Simon Granger i1s icensed n the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Association of Chartered Certified Accountants under section 390(2)a) of the Act Chad
Gnffin and Simon Kirkhope are licensed in the Unted Kingdom tfo act as insolvency
practiioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under section
390(2)(a) of the Act

Pursuant to Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the Administrators act jointly and
severally so that all functions may be exercised by each and any of them

This Report includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules”) in relation to the Companies
Statutory information pertaining to the Companies and as required by the Rules 1s set out in
Appendix A

The centre of main interest of each of the Companies 1s the United Kingdom Therefore, the
EC Requlations on [nsolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the Admunmistrations The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those regulations

In preparing this report, we have relied on information provided by the directors and
management of the Companies and other third parties Our investigations are continuing and
accordingly, 1t has not been possible to venfy all such information Therefore, we take no
responsibility for the accuracy and completeness of this information or otherwise

No creditors committee has been formed in any of the Administrations

Our Proposals were deemed to have been approved on 3 April 2013 and In accordance with
Rule 2 106(5A)(a) of the Rules, the basis of Administrators’ remunerations was fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and ther staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by FTI at the ime when the work I1s performed, plus VAT

No extension of the penod of the Administrations have been requested or given



21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Progress of the Administrations

Attached at Appendix D are the Receipts and Payments accounts for each of the Companies
for the penod 28 January 2013 to 27 July 2013 or 15 February 2013 to 14 August 2013
(dependent upon the date of appointment — see Appendix A for schedule of appointment
dates)

Since our appointments, realisations across the Group have totalled £36 5m In addition to
this, third party funding of £5 0m was received at the start of the administrations in order to
fund trading This has since been repaid Detalls of materal recoveries and on-going work
on realisations can be found below

Sale of Business
As previously reported in our Proposals, the following sale of business transactions have
taken place

. Sale of 2e2 Ltd's and MOH's shareholdings in international subsidiaries in Spain,
ireland, Channel islands and Netherlands to Logicalis Group Limited for total
consideration of €24m (£20 6m) The €2 4m (£2 Om) of consideration which was
held in escrow at the date of our Proposals has since been released,

. Sale of the Group's 02 Unify business to 02 Redwood Limited, a subsidiary of
Teleforica UK Limited {(£4 Om) £1 has been allocated to each of 2e2 Ltd, MOH,
Property, Managed Ops, DQL and MGL, with the balance aliocated to 2e2 UK,

. Sale of 2e2 UK’s US subsidiary, Diagonal Consulting Inc, to Manor International
Limited (*"G3”) for US$250k (£159k),

. Sale of the data centres to Daisy Data Centre Solutions Limited (“Datsy”) (£2 8m)
Of the sales proceeds, £5k has been allocated to 2e2 MS, £800k to Managed Ops
and £2 Om to 2e2 UK, and

. Sale of Wisdom assets and IP to Daisy (£290k) The realisation is allocated as 2e2
UK {£155k), Diagonal (£135k) and Morse {£120)

Trading
As previously reported, we continued to trade 2e2 UK's business for the penod 28 January
2013 to 14 February 2013 (the “Trading Perod”)

Pursuant to Statement of Insclvency Practice 7 (“SIP 7") A full analysis of receipts and
payments n relation to the Trading Pencd can be found at Appendix C The trading
statement 1s presented on a cash basis for income received and costs paid dunng the
Trading Period

Trading receipts for the Trading Perod totalled £2 1m, made up of the fallowing

. Funding for flexible resource staff for certain customers who provided undertakings
to cover these costs (£335k},

. Funding from Data Centre customers to allow continuation of trading for a penod
whilst the sale process was finalised (£795k), and

. Receipts for invoices raised dunng the Trading Period (£972k)

During the Trading Period, the Group traded at a loss, driven by the significant payroll
arrears that were paid for retaned staff in crder to pursue the administration strategy
However, we considered that without the business continuing to trade it would have been
impossible to complete the UK sale of business transactions discussed above [n addition,
the short penod of trading allowed customers to effect a more orderly transition to new




28

29

210

21

212

213

214

suppliers where necessary, which we consider was beneficial as it mintmised counter-claims
and set offs against debtor collections

Further details required in accordance with SIP7 can be found below

. The Companies held imited free stock due to the bill and hold system they
operated and supphers retention of title nghts No stock was used for the purpose
of trading, and mnstead we sought to sell the remaiming free stock at auction, once
third party claims had been identified Detalls of these sales can be found n
sections 2 13 and 2 14 of this report

. Work in progress ("WIP”) on appointment related to goods and services provided
but not yet billed These amounts were billed during the Administrations Certain
invoices raised dunng the Admunistration period refated to both WIP and services
provided durning the Trading Pertod Company Records did not provide sufficient
granulanty to allocate these invoices between WIP and trading Our trading
statement therefore shows collections relating to post appeintment invoices raised

. A total of £770k of invoices raised during the Trading Period remain uncollected
These invoices are being dealt with in conjunction with book debt collections as
detailed below

. Details of unpaid liabilitres in respect of the Trading Period can be found below In
section 2 18
. There are no further trading assets still to be reahsed, save for the ¢ £770k post

administration invoices referred to above

U Joint Administrators remuneration drawn in respect of trading totalled £635,316
and Joint Administrators expenses totalled £32,167 A detaled analysis of total
time costs can be found in Appendix E

Debtors

Qur debt collectors, JP Associates, continue to collect certain book debts on behalf of the
Companies whilst we continue negotiattons directly with a small number of the debtors wth
large outstanding balances Book debt collections to date total £5 8m

We anttcipate that on-going negotiations may result in additional recoveries of up to £2m

Chattel Assets

Wyles Hardy & Co ("Wyles Hardy") and Sweeney Kincaid have been engaged to assist with
the realisation of the fixtures, fitings, office and IT equipment where such assets are not
subject to lease To date, realisations from chattel assets outside of the sale of business
transaction have totalled ¢ £94k Only £9k of these proceeds are currently reflected on the
receipts and payments account as the remainder of the sale receipts are held by our chattels
agents Any surplus after the deduction of costs of sales and of the work undertaken by our
agents in overseeing the orderly exit from the properties occupied by the Group, will be pad
over to the appropriate group entity in due course

There are still a number of chattel assets for which the sales process contnues We
anticipate that this will generate up to c £17k

Stock
Following a competitive sales process involving 14 parties, 2e2 UK’s spares stock was sold
for £90k

Realsations to date from 2e2 UK's stockholdings (excluding spares stock) have been
significantly impacted by retention of title claims and other advanced payments Wyles Hardy
have been engaged to assist with realising this stock which has been sold for ¢ £565k, hut 1s




215

216

217

218

31

32

33

34

35

36

not yet included n the receipts and payments account pending Wyles Hardy final account
figures

Other Assets

We engaged Sedo, a domain names sales specialist to explore the sale of domain names
held by the Group that were not sold as part of the business and asset sales discussed
above The auction process for the domains concluded outside of the period covered by this
report, so the proceeds of sale will be included in our next report to crediters We do not
anticipate any further recovenies from domain names or other intellectual property

We have been informed that a iquidator has been appointed over a jomnt venture (Carna
Technologies Limited) in which 2e2 UK holds a minonty stake The lkquidator has confirmed
that there 1s not expected to be any return to ether creditors or shareholders of this
company

Suspense

The 2e2 UK receipts and payments account shows £178k allocated to suspense This
relates to post-appointment receipts In to 2e2 UK's pre-appointment bank accounts Work 1s
ongoing to ascertain which invoices these receipts relate to and to allocate accordingly

Costs incurred but remain unpaid

The Joint Administrators have idenhfied a number of costs which were incurred during the
Trading Period, but which have not yet been invoiced by the supphers or have bheen
incorrectly invoiced These largely relate to utiity expenses, rent and agents fees, and are
estimated to total £226k

Other Matters

Employees

As detailled in our Proposals, 972 staff have been made redundant duning the course of the
Administrations 260 staff transferred to new employers under TUPE legislation as a result of
the transactions detailed in section 2 3 of this report

We are aware of 110 employees who transferred to new employers under TUPE legislation
outside of the business sales referred to above, this occurred In certain cases where
customers cancelled their contracts and may have either taken services back in-house or
entered into a contract with a new supplier and the relevant employees worked exclusively or
mainly for that customer

In addition, infermation has been provided to employees and to the Redundancy Payments
Office to assist In the assessment and submtssion of employee claims aganst 2e2 UK and
Holdings, in conjunction with our employment claims specialists, Payco

We have also dealt with a high volume of employee queries in relation to aspects of the
nsolvency process and to the impact of the Administrations on the benefits that were
formerly afforded to company staff, as well as quenes from new employers in relation to the
provision of legacy employee information

We have also submitted a formal response to a number of employment tnbunal claims raised
by former members of staff against 2e2 UK The tribunal 1s yet to reach judgement in these
matters

Retention of Title
We have received notification of retention of title (‘ROT") claims from 38 parties The current
status in relation to these claims 1s summansed below

« 31 have been resolved in full

e 5 are potential clams notfied by trade insurers where no claam submission has been
received from the supplier




37

38

39

310

3N

312

313

« 2 claims in the process of being resolved

Stock has been returned to creditors where valid ROT clams were received No cash
settlements were paid to creditors wvith ROT clams Cash settlements of £420k were
recewed from supliers where ROT was in dispute

The Group operated a "bill and hold" system on behalf of certain customers where stock was
invorced to the customer, but remained in either the Group's premises or faciittes operated
by the Group's logistics partners As a result, the majonty of retention of title claims involved
both a supplher and a customer of the Group asserting title over the same batch of stock We
continue to seek to resolve the two remaining claims as quickly as practicable given the
complexihies

Property
At the date of our appointments, entities within the Group, or other subsidiaries of 2e2 ttd for
which we have been appointed as Liquidators, were lessees on 30 leases These have been
dealt with as follows
. MS was the lessee on the lease for the Reading data centre property, whilst
Managed Ops was the holder of a long lease over the Gateshead data centre
property The Group's interest in these property assets was sold to Daisy as part of
the transaction discussed above We have granted Daisy a license to occupy the
premises whilst an assignment of the lease 1s sought,
. We have written to the landlords of 21 of the premises to request a surrender of
the lease Surrenders have been accepted in respect of 4 of the leases The
remaining leases will be disclamed in subsequent iquidations,

. 2 leases have expired,

. 1 lease held by a subsidiary of 2e2 Ltd which i1s in hquidation has been forfeited by
the landlord The premises had been occupied by Group compantes,

. 2 leases have been reclamed by their respective landlords and the premises have
been re-let,

. 2 leases have been disclaimed in the iquidations of subsidiaries of 2e2 Ltd These
premises had been occupled by Group companies, and

. 6 premises had been exited prior to our appointments and surrenders of these

leases had been progressed by the Companes prior to Administration We have
contacted the relevant landlords to confirm that the group did not occupy these
prermises during the Administrations

Unsecured Creditors

As Administrators, we have a statutory duty to advertise for creditor clams Any crediter who
believes they may have a claim should submit their claim to us as soon as possible, using
the statement of ctaim form attached at Appendix H, unless they have already done so

Tax and VAT Matters

Pre-appointment corporation tax returns will be submitted in due course for each of the
Companies We do not anhcipate any recovery ansing from these returns Further returns
will be required during the course of the Administrations

A VAT return for the Group for the penod from the dates of our appointments to 30 June
2013 has been submitted We anticipate a reclam in the amount of £454k Further VAT
returns will be submitted dunng the course of the Administrations

Statutory Investigations

We have undertaken mitial investigation work in accordance with SIP2 including a review of
the books and records of the Companies in order to understand the realisable assets of the
Companies We continue to investigate the affairs of the Companies to assess whether any
potential recovery actions can be undertaken These nvestgations are subject to
confidentiality, and disclosure cannot be made at this time as such action may be prejudicial
to any potential future htigation




314

315

316

41

During the course of our inthial iInvestigation work, we have taken copies of the Companies’
servers, held interviews with a number of directors and former directors of the Companies
and performed analysis on hrstone financial information

We have prepared intenm reports on the conduct of the Companies' directors in accordance
with our statutory duties pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualfication Act 1986 As a
result of this intenm report, the deadline for our final report has been extended until 30
September 2013 to allow for additional investigation work

Should any creditors have any further relevant information in relation to directors’ conduct,
they should prowvide details in writing to the Administrators This request forms part of our
normal investigations into directors’ conduct and does not imply any cnticism of the directors
in this particular case The content of our reports In relation to this are confidential and shall
be submitted to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

Estimated Qutcome to Creditors

Creditors should be aware that it 1s often difficult to predict the hkely dividend levels given
that dividends are dependent on the level of realisations and the extent of claims received
Our comments are based on the realisations to date, and our expectations of further asset
realisations into the Administration estates

The general positions of each of the categones of creditor are shown below Indicative
outcomes for creditors of each entity are shown in Appendix B

s Secured Creditors — £7 4m of cash on appomntment was set-off by the Secured
Creditors against amounts due Fixed charge distnbutions totaling £19m have been
made across the Group

Further Distributions will be paid in due course and will be dependent upon total net
fixed and floating charge realisations

There 1s expected to be a significant shortfall to secured creditors as total secured debt
at the date of our appointment was ¢ £257 2m

«  Preferential creditors — Under the Act the only classes of preferental creditor are
employees In respect of certain clams in relation to arrears of wages, holiday and
pensions contributions, as has previously been communicated to employees In the
event that there 1s a surplus of floating charge realisations after Administration costs
have been met, a dividend will be paid to preferential creditors

The only entities in which we anticipate preferential clams are 2e2 UK and Holdings
We currently anticipate that there will be sufficient floating charge realisations (after
costs) to permit a dividend to preferential creditors of 2e2 UK, but that no dividend will
be payable from Holdings We currently anticipate that a full dividend of 100 pence in
the pound will be made to preferential creditors of 2e2 UK We are not yet in a position
to declare a preferential dividend pending finalisation of total preferential claims

We are not aware of any preferential creditor claims against any other entity

s  Prescribed Part — Under Section 176A of the Act where after 15 September 2003 the
Company has granted a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company achieved from Floating Charge asset realisations must be made available
for the unsecured creditors

The Prescribed Part applies where there are net fioating charge realisations (1 e after
costs of realisation) avaiable to unsecured creditors, and is calculated as follows

s  50% of net property up to £10k
*  Plus 20% of net property in excess of £10k
s  Subject to a maximum of £600k

8




51

52

53

54

55

56

57

It 1s estmated that a Prescnbed Part dividend 1s only potentially available in 2e2 UK,
2e2 MS and Diagonal In the event that there 1s a Prescnbed Part dwvidend this will be
distnbuted equally to all agreed unsecured creditors of the relevant company, with the
dividend dependent upon the level of claims received Given the tevel of unsecured
creditor claims, any dividend rate from the Prescnbed Part 15 expected to be de-
minmus

The requirement to make the Prescribed Part distnbution to unsecured creditors 1s

disapplied if, inter alia, either

e the company's net property 15 less than the prescnbed mmimum and the
admimistrator or hquidator thinks that the cost of making a distnbution to unsecured
creditors would be disproportionate to the benefits (s176A(3)(b)), or

+ the administrator or hquidator applies to the court for an order on such grounds and
the court so orders (s176A(5))

The administrators will consider the level of any potential dividend in due course and
assess whether the cost of making a distnbution 1s disproportionate to the benefits
Further information shall be provided to creditors in relation to this if we ultimately form
the view that these provisions aply to any of the Companies

= Unsecured Creditors — Based on the information available we estimate that there wll
no funds available to distribute to unsecured creditors of any of the Comparves other
than that distributed under the Prescribed Part, should one be payable

Administrators' Remuneration and Disbursements

Pre-Appointment Billing

As previously reported, prior to the Companies entenng Administration, FTI Consulting LLP
billed £128,245 00 to the Group These fees were billed and paid prior to the dates of our
appeintments

Billed to Date

Following approval from the secured creditor, and preferential creditors where applicable,
Administrators’ remuneration totaling £3,142,596, category 1 disbursements totalling
£39,316 and category 2 disbursements totalling £4,298 have been billed and drawn across
2e2 Ltd, 2e2 UK, Managed Ops, MOH, Property, MS and Ciagonal for the perniod 28 January
2013 or 14 February 2013 (dependent upon the date of appointment) to 31 May 2013

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors, and generally comprise of
external supplies of services which are specifically identifiable to the case and personnel
expenses (ncurred in connection with the case Category 2 disbursements do require
approval from creditors and relate to services provided to the office holder by associated
companies and costs which are apportioned overheads such as mileage and data storage
Further details in relation to this can be found at Appendix F

We have attached at Appendix E a time analysis for this peniod in accordance with the
provisions of SIP9, which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade

No fees have been billed to date in respect of 2e2 Group, Investments, Holdings, DQL, MGL
and Morse

Unbilled Time Costs

Unbilled costs incurred across the Group for the penod from 28 January 2013 to 27 July
2013 or 14 February 2013 to 13 August 2013 {dependent upon the date of appointment) total
£411,773 in respect of time costs, £6,066 In respect of category one disbursements and
£2,973 in respect of category 2 disbursements

A splt by entity of time costs and disbursements incurred 1s shown in the table at Appendix B
with the full fee analysis in accordance with SIP9 shown 1n Appendix E



58

59

510

511

512

513

61

62

We may request approval for these fees (from the applicable approving creditors) in due
course depending on the leve! of realisations in respect of each of these entities

Attached at Appendix F 1s additional information in relation to our policy on staffing, the use
of sub contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge out rates by staff grade

Creditors’ Right to Request Information

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Administrators to
provide additional nformation regarding remuneration or expenses to that already suppled
with this document Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

| enclose further information in relation to credstors’ nghts to information at Appendix G

A copy of the 'Creditors' Guide to Administratars' Fees' ts available at
hitp //www r3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to Adminigtrators F

ees Nov2011 pdf

Creditors can alternatively request a copy from us and we will provide a paper copy by post

Creditors’ Right to Challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of the
remuneration which the Administrators are entitied to charge or otherwise challenging some
or all of the expenses incurred Such applications must be made within eight weeks of
receipt by the applicant(s) of the report detalling the remuneration and/or expenses being
complained of, In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Next Report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the
end of the next six months of the Adminstrations or earlier if the Administrations have been
finalsed

Should you have any quenes in the meantime, please contact us on 020 3077 0593 or email
2e2admmistrators@fticonsulting com

For and on behalf of
the Companies

Chad Gniffin
Joint Administrator

10




LE

13 saleys asuaiayaid | go'el
L0 0F SaJeys ABUIPIO JBG'LZ - PUBJBAGT JouUspald uyor I

10 03 Saleys ABUIPIO 066'6Y - 9ACT IPARD WBYRID JIN

|3 saseys aouaiayald £+0'00E
L0 0F saJeys AJBUIPIO 1gL'pS| - UNg ¥8Jag uowis I

L3 sateys aousiajaid £0'00¢
10 03 saleys AIBUIPIO Gpp'/Z} - UBWISSOIS) {ned Se|ouaIN JIA

L3 saieys aoualayeid pr9'96G'2
L0 03 sa:zeys Aeuipio €01 'Ss - YBIaADIN SUSAIS BN JIN
13 saleys soualayaud Jg'Lze's
L0 03 saleys Aeuipio £68'/EE - HNE WEIIAA 29UdIS] JN
£10z Arenuer gz
Hng Welpas asuass ) N
adnosy AejjsapA SABYD ARSI I
SUI[j0D PIEMOH MSYREWN JIA
PUB[aAO0T }ouUapalq uyor W
SA0T |I9AED Weyeln I
HNg ya1aQ uowIg JN
LUBWSSOIS) [Ned Se|oYdIN I
ubBlapow suaAR)S BN JIW
ung Welps asuala) JN
adl
ALDAM uopuoT ‘wsoqioH UBIH ZZE ‘umolpIy ‘477 Buninsuod |14 o2

0v£62650

{N18 0ZOY Angmap ‘asusjeA Weyuag ‘asnoH uoisuepy

ay] ‘aa0 weyers) Aq paubis swuoy) Auedwod sy Jo sIopang 2yl
£L0Z 40 909

(uno) ssiwedwon) uoising Alaosueys aonsnr Jo MNoo ybiH

V¥IN

£10g Aenuer gz
UBLWISSOIS) INed SBJOYDIN I

ung yasag uowis JW

UBLISSOIC) |NEd SBIOYSIN JW

yBIaADN SUSAR)S MIEW IW

UNg WEIPAL 95Ua19 ) I

gd. ALDM UOPUOT 'tIOGIOH

ybiH zZ¢ ‘umoipIA 'd1 Bugnsuo) |14 o0

06€060#0

(N8 029y Aingmap ‘aausjes weyuag
‘asnoH uoisuew ayy ‘ung Ala] Ag paufis
swuoy) Auedwos ay} Jo s101991q 2y

L0240 219

{unos sauedwon)
uarsiag Alsaueys aonusnr Jo unon yBiH

Aiejaioag
pue siojaanQq Aq pjay Buipjoyaleys

Juawiuoddy uonensiuIWpY J0 31BQ
Klejaioag Auedwon

sJojvanqg Auedwon
SSBIPPY PO pasa)siBay
Jaquinp palajsibay

Ag psjuioddy

30U3J949Y UNOY

s|ieleq Unoo

pepuwi] sbBuipjoy z3z

payuIn yn z3az

Auedwo?

v Xipuaddy

uoiewloju| Aloynjels




Zl

[SCIEYREDS)
pue sJojoanq Aq
VIN ¥IN YN W/N | pi1dy Bupjoyaieys
jusuuIoddy
uoneSIuupyY
£1.0Z Aenuer g2 €10z Aenuer gz €10z Aenuer gz €102 Aenuer gz jo a1eQ
Aejoiseg
UBLISSOIS) [Ned SEJoYIIN JIN uNg WEeIIA 82Udia] JW NG WelIAn 92Ud1a | JN HNg WeIIAA 90uaia] JN Auedwon
uNg ¥219Q uowig Jp HNg XaJ1ag uowis W HNg N8 uouns iy
UBWISSOIE) |NBd SBIOYIIN JWN | UBLUSSOIS) [NEd SBJOYIIN JJY | UBLISSOIS) [NBy SEIOYDIN JW | UBWSS0IS) [ned SEIOYIIN 1N
yBiapow suaASIS EW IN | uBiRAIWN SuSASIS Wiel U | YBIBAOW SUSABIS WIBW IN | uBoAdW SUSASIS EW JN s1012341Q
HNg WAL 32uUd19) JN ung WeI[IAL 33uIa] JW HNg WelIAl 2uaia ] JW HNg WelIAA 90uaia ] JN Auedwon
gd4 AL DM Uopuo] 8dZ2 ALDM uopuo’] 8dZ ALOAA UopUoT 9dZ ALDM dopuo
‘wioqioH YbiH zzg ‘umoipIy | ‘wioqioH ybiH ZzZE ‘'umolpiy | ‘uioqioH YBIH ZzZe ‘umolpily | ‘wogioH YBIH ZZE ‘umoIpIn $S3.ppY
‘d17 Bugnsuo) 114 972 'd11 Buinsuog |14 o2 ‘d77 Buynsuo) L4 0/ 'd77 Bunnsuod 114 02 | @0 passisibay
lagquiny
25120280 L6ZL0SP0 28£9Z8%0 15882650 passsibay
(N8 029Y AingmaN {N18 029y AngmanN (N8 029Y Aingman {n718 0zod Aingman
‘aouajep weyuag 'asnoy ‘adus|ep weyuag ‘asnop ‘a0uaje Wweyuag ‘9snoH ‘aouUs|EA WeYuag 'asNoH
uoisuep @y ‘ung Al uoisueyy ay] 'ung Aua) uoIsuely ay) ‘ung Aa) uoIsuel ayl '‘wng Ausy
Aq paubis swuoy) Auedwod Aq psubis swuoy) Auedwon Aq paubis swioy) Auedwog Aq paufiis swio)) Auedwod
3yj Jo siojoal(q sy ayj} Jo s103aNQ Yy ayj jo s10)0anQg 3y ay) J0 S10103NQ YL Ag pajuioddy
E10Z 40 209 €L0ZJ0 G619 €l0Z40 €L £102Z 40 809 9IUBIAYBY UNOY
(unon sauedwon) (Unoo sauedwon) {Mno9 savedwon) (unoo saluedwo?)
uoIsing Alasueyn uoIsialg Alaoueyn) uolsiag Aiasueyy uoisiaig Alaoueys
aansnr 4o unod ybiy a8 10 Lnos ybiy aonsny Jo unon ybiy sousnf 30 Uno o ybiy s|ejaq Pnoy
pajwir)
suoneladQ pabeuey 73z payun z3z pepwin dnoin z32 POy SJudLlSaAU] 237 Auedwon

v Xipuaddy

uonewaou| L10jnje1s




£l

VIN

€102 Arenuer g2

UBWSSOIS) [NB SEIOYDIN IN

ung Jalag uowis JN
UBWSS0JS) [Ned SBIOYIIN JN
ung WEIIAL 30U43 ) JW

8dZ AL DM UOpUOT
‘wioqioH YBiH ZZ¢ ‘'umoipIy
‘d 1 Buninsuod |14 02

662258¢€0

(N8 0294 Aingman
‘a0uaep weyuag 'asnoH
uoisuepy 8yl '‘ung Auag
Aq paubis swuioy) Auedwos
3y} Jo s10)33a1(] 3Y L

€102 {0 609

(1noo saluedwon)
uoIsing Alasueyl

ViN

€10z Asenuer gz

UBLISSOIO) [NEJ SEIOYDIN N

ung 3218 uowis JW
UBLWISSO0LD) [NEd SBIOYDIN JIN
ung Wei 9ouaia] JW

gd. ALOM uopuoT
‘usogjoH YBIH 2Z¢ 'umoipI
‘d11 Bunnsuo) (L4 00

89¢cLee0

(N8 0ZDY AngmsN
‘23u3jeA weyuayg ‘asnoH
uoisuep sy ‘ung Aua |
Aq paubis swioy) Auedwod
8U) JO s10103N(Q BYL

gL0cio 19

(unon saedwon)
ucisianig Asaueyn

VIN

£10Z Aenuer g2
UBLISSOIL) [NBd SBIOYIIN I

UBWISSOID) |NBd SEJOYdIN JIN
yBiapoy suaaa1g ¥Iep JIN
ung welips asuslal I
gdZ ALDAM uopuo”]
‘ulogjoy yBiH ZZE 'uMOIpIN
'd71 Bunnsuod |14 0/2
8ZrL9L¥0

(N8 029y Aungman
‘a0usjep weyuag ‘asnoH
uoisuep ayy ‘ung Auaj
Aq paubis swioy) Avedwod
au} jo siojalg syl

ELOC 40 019

(uno5 sauedwon)
uoisinig Alesueyn

ViN

£10Z lenuer gz

UBWISSOIS) NBd SEIOYSIN JN

Hng Y818 uowIs JIN
UBWISSOID) [Ned SEIOYIIN JW
ung WeNIip 30uUaI8 ] JIN

gdL ALOM UopuO
“WOQIOH YBIH ZZE 'UMOIPI
'gT1 Bunnsuo 114 0/
20424280

{n18 029y Aingman
'3Jus|eA weyuag 'asncH
uoisuBy 3y '‘ung Auaj
Aq paubis swio)) Aurdwod
8y} Jo s10)oau] Y|

£102 40 509

(uno9 saluedwon)
uoIsIAIg Alasueys

[SEEYRED

pue sJoyang Aq
pIay Buipjoyaseys
juawuoddy
UONENSILIWPY

JO |jeq

Alejarag
Auedwos

$J0123.10
Auedwon)

ssaippy
2oy pasa)sibay

laquiny
palaisifiay

Ag pajuloddy
30Ua1313Y LoD

a21sN[" Jo0 Yno) ybiy oSN Jo une ybiy aonsnp jo unosy ybiy aansnr Jo unod ybiy syieja(] unoo
IR
peywi 3senp jeuobeig pajwiy dnoisy asJol peywi Aadold ez | sBuipjoy seasieap asioyw Auedwon

v xipuaddy

uonjewlsoju] Aioymels




v Xipuaddy

14}

YIN

€10z Arenigad yi

UBLUSSOIS) [NEd SE|OYIN I

ung yasag uowns Jw
UBLLUSSOID) [NEd SE|OYIIN J|N
HNgG WelIpn 82ua1a ] JN
8d. ALDM uopuo
‘uoqioH YBiH Zz€ 'umolpily
‘dT7 Bunnsuog |14 072

£5eesiZo

(3ar nvo3

‘uopuon ‘ayjyuasany auQ
‘Unos sawrey] ‘pajpwin
adoun3z 98 10 jleyag uo
[12g uyor Haqoy Aq paubis
swi04) sepjoyabieyn
Buno)4 Buliyeny

£102 4o 2901

(unog sawedwon)
uoIsing Alasueyn

VIN

£10Z Aenigad p|
UBWISSOID) [Ned SBIOYMN JIN

UBWISSOID) [ned SE|OYIN JIN
uBIoAOW SUBASIS e JN
ung Weljipn 83uaia] JN
HdZ Al DM UopuoT]
‘u10qoH YBIH ZZE ‘UMoIpIN
‘g7 Bunginsuod |14 o
6218010

(aar nyo3

‘uopuo ‘sypyusanyy sug
‘UNOS sawey ] ‘pajwi]
adaing D9y 40 Jleyagq uo
(198 uyor uagqoy Aq paubis
swiod) Japjoyabieyn
Buno|4 BuApenp

£l0ZJ0 2501

{(Lnog sauedwon)
uoisiaig Asasueyn

YN

£10Z Aenigad y1
UBLUSSOJD) [NEd SB|IOYDIN JIN

Ung yaiag uowig JN
UBWISSOIS) [NBd SEJOYdIN JIN
HNg WeRIAA 23UsIa ) JN

8d. AL DM Uopuo
‘wogioH YbiH 2Z¢ 'umoipiy
‘dT17 Buynsuog |14 00

SPEEPSP0

(3av nro3

‘UopUoT ‘ayyuaaNy auQ
'Hnog saweyy ‘papwi
adoing ngYy 40 Jeysq uo
1198 uyor Haqoy Aq paubis
swJio4) rapjoyabreyn
Bunoj4 BulAyenp

£10Z 40 990|

(uno9 sauedwon)
uoising Alaoueyn

Alejaioag

pue s10)oang Aq
play Buipjoyaleys
wawjuioddy
uonessIUIWPY

jo |jeg

lejaiseg
Auedwony

sJoj331Q
Auedwon

ssalppy
Y40 palalsibay

laquinpy
palajsibay

Ag pajuioddy
aocUaIgley PNoH

aansnr jo uno) ybiH aonsny jo unosy ybiy aaysny Jo unoa) ybiy sjiglag uno)
paywi jeuobeig pajIw] eSION pajiwi SN 29z Auedwon

uopewloju| Aloniels




G

SJ0UP2JI PAINIISUN
01 puapinp e Aed
01 3|qEejieAE 513558 Aue aq

swiepd
[enualagaid Aue
3q 03 pa1dadxa

p31dadxa puapiaip

puapimp
adieyd poxy
aq 01 pajradxa

g xipuaddy

uoilnjossig | 01 pajdadxa jou ale alay) j0u e 13y adJseyo Buneojj oN s1asay) paynwi] 73z
SJ0)PaJI paIndasun paladxa
0] puapiaip e Aed swiep puapaIp
0} J|JejieAe 51955e Aue ag |enuasayaud paadxa puapiap afieyd paywn
uoIN|ossIg | 01 paldadxa 10U e 3Iay] Ou ale 3layy adseyd Buneoyjj oN paxiy oN SIUDWISIAL| 737
puapialp
jenualayaud
e moj|e
S103Ipaud PaLNIAsUn 01 1U3I3IYnsul paidadxa
o} puapinip e Aed | aq 03 papadxa puapiaIp
01 3|qe|ieae 51asse Aue aq |  dJe suonesijeas papadxa puapiap adieyd pawn
uoINjossiq | 01 paldadxa jJou aJe asay | aBieys Buneory 281eyd Buijeoy oN paxi} oN sBuipjoH z32
Jlepaoun
punod ay3 w souad sulewal
T Jueyialsow ou aq 0} 8184 puapiap
{ped | pajoadxa siIng ‘umouxun | 3y suonesijeal
paglasald ayl | 1 puapiup jo ajes Juannd | aBleyd Buneoyy pa123dxa
ysnouyy sionpaud | ayy Ajuo Led paquasald | wolj puapiaip e puapialp
paindasun o} ayjy wouy ajqeded | aq o1 paroadxa adieyd
puapivp e p) AD aq Aew puapiap y S1aJ3y] | wepsIun Ajualin) paxi oN paiwn yn 23z

anoy

3%3 p12adxy

PU3pIAI] paindasun

PU3PIAIQ
|[enuaiagald

puspialg
adsey) 3unneo)y

puapialg
9aduey) paxid

Auedwio)

UOIJBULIOJU| PISHELIWNS




9l

S10UpaId painlasun paldadxa
01 puapiaip e Aed swie)d puapiaip
0} 3|qepieae 51asse Aue 2q |enualayaud paiadxa puapivp 3dieyd panwn
uoIN|ossIg | 03 paloadxa Jou ale 343y ou aJe asay) adieyd 3uneo)) oN pax)) ON 159nD |euadeiq
EEVERTT
S| PUIPIAIP JO 2184 JUBIND suoljesi|eas paizradxa
a3yl Ajuo ued paquasaig swie|d a8ieyd 3uneoyy puapialp
8yl woyj ajqeled aq |enualagaid | wouy puapiaip e ag afieys
N 03 payaadxa s puapiaip ¢ ou aie 2Jay] | 03 pa1dadxa s uay) paxy oN paywi jeuodeg
(paudisse si SI0NPAID PAINIASUN PUBpIAIp

ase3| peaysalen
3y} Buiwnssee)

0} puapiap e Aed
01 3|qejieae sjasse Aue ag

sunep
|enualayaid

papadxa puapiip

a8seyd paxy e
aq o} pajadxa

palwi] suoieradp

uonnjosstg | o3 paadxajouareasayl | oualealayl adseyd Buneoyy oN s1 243y padeuew ziz
SJ01IPaJIY paInNdISUN paidadxa
0] puapiap e Aed swiepd puapiaip
01 3|qe[ieae sjasse Aue aq jerualayasd pajdadxa puapiaip adieyd pauwi
uonnjossiq | o} padadxa jou ale a1ay) | ou ale auay) aBieys Buneoyj oN paxiy oN Auadouy zaz
punod
aytui dduwad t 2ueyy
(1ed 3low ou 3q 0} paladxa
paquasald ay) | s Ing ‘umouun Si puapIAlp paloadxa
y3nouy) sioupasn jo ajes uauna ay) Ajuo swiepd suoijesijeal puapinp
pasndasun 01 ued paguasald ayl wouy |enuasajaid adieyd Buneoy uo adieyds
puapiaip e y} 1A | 9jqeded agq Aew puapiaip v ou aie aJay) | juapuadap '3|qissog paxiy oN paywn S| 23z

Anoy
X3 papradxg

puapIAIQ PaINdISUN

puapimg
feluasagag

puaping
adsey) Juieo)y

PuapiAlg
adiey) paxi4

Auedwo)

g xipuaddy

UOIJEWLIOJ| PASIJBWWNG




LI

g xipuaddy

51031paJd painlasun _uwuumaxm
uonepinbiy 01 puapinip e Aed swiep puapialp
Aosindwo) | 01 3|gejieae s1asse Aue aq |enuaiayaud pa1dadxa puapiap alieyd
1o uonnjossIq | 01 paladxa 1ou 3ue 31dY) ou e a3y adieyd Buneoyy oN paxiyoN | pajwn dnoig 23z
$103}IpaJd painNdasun puaIpIMp
o] puapiAlp e Aed swiep adieys paxy e
01 9|ge|ieAe syasse Aue aq |enualayaud papadxa puapimp | 3q 01 paadxa paywn s8uip|oH
uoninjossig | 0} panadxa 30u aie aJayl ou aJe By adieys Buneoyy oN IETEN] SeasIaAQ ISION
SID)PRII PAINIISUN pa123dxd
0} puapiaip e Aed swiepd pU3pIAIp
01 3|qe|ieAe 5)asse Aue 3q BUEIETET paladxa puapiaip adseyd
uon|assiq | 01 papadxo 1ou aue asay) ou aJe aayl adieya Bunneoyy oN paxiy oN paliwe] asiop
uonepinbi]
Aosindwo) punod ay3 ui 3suad
Jo (ued T 2ueyl aJow ou aq 0}
paquasald ayl | paipadxa st ng ‘umouyun
y3noJyl s10Upasd | $1 pUIPIAIP JO 21BJ JUIMND payadxa
paindasun | 3yl Auc jJed pagquasald sunep suonesijeal puapimp
0] puapiaip e ji) ayt wouy ajqeied |enuasajald afieys Buneoy uo adieys paywn
IAD ‘uonn|ossiq aq Aew puapinp y ou ate a1ayy | jvapuadap ‘9jqissod paxiy oN dnoso asiop

a1hoy

UX3 papadxy

puapIAIQ pRINdasun

puapialg
[LIFUETEICEF |

puapiag
adiey) uneoyy

puspIAI]

aduey) paxyy Auvedwo)

uoiRUWIOJU| PISHEWWNG



Trading Statement for 2e2 UK

Appendix C

2E2 UK Limited (in administration)

Trading Staterment
28 January 2013 13 March 2013 Total for period
to 12 March 2013 t0 28 July 2013  to 28 July 2013
£ £ £
Receipts
Flex Resource Funding 335,319 - 335,319
Data Centre Funding Contnbutions 790 667 4,000 794 667
Post Appointment Invoices 104,430 867 736 972,166
Total 1230 416 871,736 2,102,152
Payments
Contractors 3,429 24754 28 183
Cleaning 801 2,200 3,001
Staff Expenses 3451 9 096 12 547
Insurance 104,455 - 104 455
Marntenance & Support Servces 24 838 24634 49,472
L eased Vehicles 5,247 15,659 20906
PAYE/NIC Contnbutions - 2e2 Holdings’ 15,303 18,742 34,045
PAYE/NIC Contnbutions? 1,436,170 275772 1711942
Employea and Payroll Service Provders 18,750 - 18750
Electnaty 12686 98,732 99,008
Net Payroll? 3,328,798 119545 3 448,343
Pension Contributions 185,779 45 696 231,478
Employee Wages® 408 {408) -
Employee Benefits* 58215 (30,022} 28,194
Telecommunicatons and Connectinty 17,543 - 17 543
HP/Leased Equipment 500 - 500
Secunty Servces - 13,038 13,038
Office Holders Fees® - 635 316 635 316
Office Holders Expenses® - 32,167 32,167
IT & Telecom Servces - 85,224 BS 224
Logisties and Warehousing servces - 28,413 28 413
Water - 86 86
Gas - 2,583 2 583
Rent - 6142 6142
Datasite Services - 11,283 11,283
Rates - 11080 11080
Ransom Payments
Datasite Services (Amrears) 3,096 - 3,096
Payroll Deductions (Aears) 5,869 20 5989
Maintenance Serices (Arrears) 50 496 - 50,496
Logistes & Warehousing (Arrears) 108 088 - 108,088
Employee Benefits (Arrears) 40,025 - 40 025
Total 54128627 1,469 928 6882 553
Net Trading Surplus (Deficit) {4182211) (598 190} (4 780,401)
botes,

[1] A smesfl number of staff employed by Halkdngs were retaned to assist with the Admrustraton of 22 UK. These costs

wem bome by 2e2 UK

[2] ¢ £4 2mof payroll and PAYE/NIC costs relate to January payrol the majonty of which relates to arears of wages for
the penod prior to our appomtment for staff mitialty retamed to assist with the Admistrabon These payrments wene
required n order to contnue Lo trade the busness in order to complate the UK sak of business transachons

[3] Certan employes related costs had been alocated to this code n ermor These have smce been aocated to the Net

Payrof code

{41 An ermployee heafthcare scheme requared funding in advance for a set penod Once the trading penod ended the
scheme provider refunded the surplus funding provided by 2e2 UK.
{5] This relates to an alocavon of Office Hoklers fees and expenses drawn mn relation to trading activity No fees were

drawn i the penod to 12 March 2013

18




Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Period 28 January 2013 to
27 July 2013 or 14 February 2013 to 13 August 2013 (Dependent upon

the date of appointment) Appendix D

2E2 UK Limited (in administration)
Receipts and Payments Account

Statemant of Affairs 28 January 2013 13March 2013 Total for period

Expectad to Realise to12 March 2013 to 28 Juty 2013 to 28 Juty 2013

£ £ £ £

Trading
Net Trading Surphus / (Deflcit)' 4182 211} (598 190) (4 780 401}
Receipts
Trade Debtars 5 000 000 4115205 1617 262 5732468
Investment in Subsidianes 159 000 158 514 158 514
Furmiturer & Equipment? 6 190 000 5899 985 132 486 6032 451
Sale of Spanes Stock 90 600 &0 000 #0000
Trurd Party Funding? - 5000 000 5000000
Goodwill - 2 2
Business [ntelectualt Property - 134 950 1500 136 450
Interoompany Receipts - 0227 10227
Markatng Informaten - 2 _ 2
Cash at Bank - 8988 - 988
Supply Contracts - 1 - 1
insurance Claims - 1 - 1
Customer Databases and Custormer Records - 1 - 1
Employee Records - 2 - 2
Maotor Vehicles - - 2000 2 00t
ROT Sattements - - 419942 419 942
Suspense’ - - 177749 177 749
Long term sick srployes benefit funding® - 4181 (761} 3 400
Prepayment Recovenas - - 18 337 18 337
Total 11 438000 15 414 038 2 388 436 17 782 534
Paymemns
Rapayment cf Thue Party Funaing 5 000 C00 - 5000 000
Pre-appaintment Lagal Feas 45 000 - 45 000
Intarest Paym ent on Third Party Funding 1578 - 1576
Suspense” 10 748 {10 748) -
Statutory Advertising 226 227 453
Bank Chargas (] 1665 1871
Sundry Expense B85 €5
Pnntng & Mailing Seruces - 6687 8887
Archivng & Reécords Management - 2927 2927
Legal Fees & Disbursements - 548073 548073
Spaeafic Bend - 1000 1000
Office Holdars Fees® - 1986424 1085 424
Ofice Holders Expenses’ - 3716 3716
AgentsAaluers Faes” - 287 969 287 689
Mail Redirecton Costs - 695 895
Total 5057 554 2789546 7 847 100
Net Raceipts{Payments) g 174273 {1019241) 5155032
Represented by
Floating Charge Account” 4767 859
Fixed Charge Account® 7)
Val Recenable 807 042
VAT Payable (420 848)
Paymentan bahalf of subsidanes 855
Total 5185 Qa2
bictes

[1] Se6 sepurate Uadng statemen for detals
[2] £9 486 of these recapts rekate 1o auctions of chatls] assets wih the bakance being an allocaton of the consderaton v aspect of the saie of the O2 Unify
busness, and the data centre sals

[3] Thirt party fundng was provided by one of the senior sacured crediors n oder alow the Gow 1o contnue 1o trade Thes furkting was repacd n full on 20
Febeuzry 2013

[4] The batznce 11 the suspense account & made up of pest-appontrent recepts Nio varous pri-apposdmant bank accounts. A process to Kentdy what thess
mecepts relates (0 8 ON-gong Thes was reported as a payment in gur proposals due 1o A WTING e

{5] Refunds were recatved DM Ing e stk Neoma protecton providers. These wars refundad to providers where ovemayment was made

[6] Thase Mgures exciude office holders fees &nd expanses ncumed in relation to the radmg penod as these are separately reporad N our fradng statement

{71 Agents fwes refate to book debt oP property (Storeys Syrmmons Lid), covery of busness rates (Capa) and sake of
chattel assats (Wyles Mardy & Co Ltd and Sweeney Kincac)

(&) Cash s held M migrest beanng bank accounts. Akhough the Foaed Chame Account dppears 1o e ovenduwn tisat Bank chages had been chemed m
emr which have been mfunded mnce the gxte (o which Tl report covers n addton thers 2 a naerter of unbankad cheques on this account

19




174

wumape 53R [zl woN
[UNOISE (UR] SusaRg TeRIEL W prey # Y (1] 60N

71 282 PR HOW LSAMIS] B303 LCYDEWRD 0 UOGE IO By of Ll

[, [ — —
[ 251 6L CLG @B L
aooe --{ T SL9L68 HAWYDIBY IR

- - arquieg JwA
- - Junoaoy aBimy) Buguopy
oS0 Y L ivl 416 D61 Junosoy oy peiy
Aq paprasaydey
050'L 60 L 1 Z51 BET {802 'vzg) 190°2091 1 tis 082 Thev 82L 1} ¥LOLL0Z {nuswkrg)yndiaony jay
- D00 TLL ¥ 000 0oa L oD il € 000 826 £1 2000022 D00 9ZZ 44
E 0TIy 0o0'o00 't 000°ZLLT 000928 T 000 004 2 060 622 11 vogngigng BOI0LS poaly
suapnquEg
50 51 50 51 9% Sl ZBS E8K 5.9 182 w65 oY 592 BEY L6Z 851 (Lt
- . [~} [Fr] - 3 A
000 51 DOd SL - - ey
- M o ot - JusWaBvumy tp10TRY
N - ¥o 6l g Bl - ropseg
- - - 000 Aradoig Hiqidusy
H 5 - N o H 13 selmus yueg
- 3% [3: 18] 12 (-8 #9suRdry LApIoH WIND
9l0tiZ B0tz [1x-Frs4 BEY 222 034 UP[OH OYO
14 ot - ot ot og 02 puog agoedg
12y LE 1Zr LB 68D OF Sg0 oY quawesunquq [ebay
13-4 14} :|3:3 /4] 22 Fi¥4 [+ F{¥4 saey el
ZEr 8L xr s 891 05 - 891 05 HuBLARY HOGUAS Y LN
. Bujspasapy Loineg
G6E 89T 156 5¢ Trr ZEZ 0ZL 801 (1] 621 9oL musuArg WoTuEY
fuswkvg
§80Z2 Laik<4 ] 81 D BlB98L G 288 g LEL 16L § 294 81 1B £98 ¥l ¥ 85% | L0t EOF €L LE2 ¥rL AL LL S
- - * Ayadaid ployesea
t } . b 3 - I ' - mpoog
- BOL 8 - 20.8 - - t-20% ] yueg Ie ysed
- - - - - LHUNN UEwoQ
. : ) - wioyeD 9 Bupeyay
- - = - - sHRwapw |
- - - - aagos
= - Aiedald B maeaL
"ozz 02z 680 22 - . - - S10q¥(Q OpE1]
aoesLs 88 a5 sgLle1s 000 01 QB0 €98 1 oL 85 | 90¢ 0¥ €1 000 000 a1 S0{MIP)EqNG U UM BBALY
ndaony
3 3 3 3 E] 3 3 E ¥ E k) E)
€10Z Anr 9z o) £L0Z Arr gz ol CIOZUNRW Z) 0] Ssyeay 0] pajoadxg €102 At 62 o) €102 A0 62 O ELOZUNBW ZL €}  oSqmey o) pardadxy €10z Anr gz o) €102 Ane 82 01 ELOZ YW Z1 01  90esy 0} pojaadxy
pouad Joy (2101 EI0Z Iy €| £10Z Amnuer gz Uil |0 Rialudjelg pongd Jof @ioL CHIZ WIRN EL €40z Aenuer gz gy |0 uaWa g poud s jming ELOZ YeW €L €102 ARnuer gz LY JO LIRS
(uopeisujwpe u) papwn AUsdord 242 {uopensjuwpe Ul] payjunT 787 {vopensijujupe uj} pmjwy sBurpoH sTMIAAD sEiop
q xXipuaddy (Jusunuiodde jo ajep ayj uodn jJuapuadaq)

£10Z 3snbiny ¢} 0) £1.0Z Azeniqag | 1o €10z AINr £Z 03 £1.0Z A1enuer gz pouad ay) 10} SUN02IY sjuawhed pue sjdiaday




12

ERNO3ow YU CUUIEG PRST U B W e (L) Won

P L T T

j|

89€ 8P 180l
—_—

13-4 3 AREITY IYA

. slasieg LyA

[ Junazoy elrey) Bugkoly

053 06 Junaazy aBiky) paxiy

Aq prjuasesday

———
BOC 26 6o Lot 100 008 sk ysxhasey 1y

DDA DOT D03 DOE -
00000t DOO OOt - uopnqlemg ehieysg paxyy
L B

ZE9 L ZER L LT
- - IRUBECY IN0BURYSI )Y ARy EqNg
- - uey
- - wawabeuey 3piooey
seopiag Jj

w¥00 Ausdolg sifumy
safiisyn yueg

sanuodey HIIPIOH 09O
165 4 i85 L 108 LHROH U0
oe oe puog sgpedg
Huawapngey whaq
ooyl

MUY UORUNEY AN
Buyspianpy Aryryng
nuswieg worusy

spiving

+00 008 £00 009 "0

(RS

D
[ T A TR

PR T T T SR [

000008 000 0039 Riedoig ployetesy
t Eumpaog)
- AT yzes
- FSUWHEN U(BWAQ

- [oEyoD ¥ Sugsymy
mrwoper

amwgog

Apadoiy emaegau
trageq spup
ADPWPIIGNG Uy LD LG REAL

P R

ndesay

3 E 3 3
£10z Sinr gz o £10Z &nr gz o CIOZUNEN 2L 03 FEIWY 0] pajaRdag
poyad s (301 €102 Yy EL CLOZ Aenuwy g2 Y JO MBS

(uopesEUIWPE Ul paWN dnasp sl

3
£L0Z AN Rz o1
pousd Joy (15L

3 3 #
CIOT AT ET ol CIOZ MR ZI O 9PNSY O peloadxd
£LOZ YW 1 £10Z ABNUEr T SNBLY 1O WaLNIBIS

{uopweasiuwpe uj) paswy isand Jeucling

3 3 3 3
C10Z &nr gz o1 €10Z AT §Z 01 LL0Z YUEA ZL 01 #8ieey O PaIdsdx]
pausd sy [Bj01 ELOZ UMW €| CLOZ Amnuer g7 SiEUY 0 ewams

{uepeusiuiwpy u) paywr sucprisdo palinumy 2oz

g xipuaddy

(juawuiodde jo ajep ayj uodn Juspuadaq)

£10Z 1snbny ¢ 01 £1.0zZ Adeniqad ¢ 10 €102 AINF 2Z 01 £1.0Z Alenuer gz poliad 9y} 40} SJUNod9y sjuawied pue sydiadsay



22

nunodow yueq Busen aes U oy w yeery- [L] soN

-ﬂg-m

1

5Ll 1z
E74 ]

l

il

SLUITL &

SiLEL STLEL

05

209 €1 S09 €I
Ll ]

058 il

5

0S8 ¥EL

[ [k

343

a0l

zl -

i

o 05

3. oS

LT
ATMININY VA

avieg tyA

Junoosy eBieyd Dutsoly
\Junoasy sliey]) pady
Aq pesseidey

{muswArg b ey v

uoGnalH BT 01y PEA
wognainng

(L8

esundx] snosuryed sy Unpisgng
oy

Wwewsdrumy spicaay
1eswg ||

ne10) Lsdolg qibuny
safiayn yueg

stubday SBPIOM SO
LITER LY g T
Puog Redg
nuawanng g .IuIn_
[LTFILLED]

QUM UOLUMaY IeN
Buispmpy Loymes
NURLARY LUty

wumnieg

(L2 8

oal -
BFE 21
oos

o0l
Bt 221
005 23

185

[ T TR S

[T 000's

P

Apedosg proyeese)
Amptoy

JURE 1 LD

BTN uIWe
1m0 1 funenwy
[P LT

sEmgOg

Apadasd reranieul
Hoga] epeI)
SBLEPISQNYT Wi JUBURYRALY

ndesey

3
£10Z snbny ¢ 0
poped Xy 01

¥ 3
£10Z 1nBoy ¢y & {10z ey 71 0
EL0Z 3R €1 £102 Arrugag L

{uopenmupups ul) prpY Wl

F
BEgRey 0} pajsedyy
SIRYY 0 LHUSIELE

3
£10Z 1By £ o}
Poped 1ty 01

3
£10Z 1endny ¢ 0y
£10Z ueN C1L

¥ ¥
TIOZ UMY Z) 01 asyemy of paloedx)
CL07 Meniged i LYY O UsuDelS

{uop! AWpe i) pagw | ]

]
10z isnbny (1 0
poyed Jg jRic]

E]
£10Z 1508y g| o)
402 YUK £1

3
TR 42BN 21 o
£HZ Meuge p|

(uogemsILpY u)) paIUN] S 282

3

oeyasy o) pejradig
gy o wowsEIg

Qa xipuaddy

(juswuiodde yo ajep ayj uodn Juapuadaq)
€102 3snbBny ¢| 0} 107 Asenigag vy 10 €102 AIN LZ 03 £10Z Adenuep gz polaad 2y} 10} $1unoady sjudwhed pue sidiaoay




X4

TGS yuSe DU TR L Ppi ® 18 [L) Won

[ T T T S P

Ve e e

1m0y

SHABABAY VA

apming (v

Junosyy afiny g Bugeojy
- \Junomy sy pany
K pruseexisy

{avauteglndiscny Jay

ueanquIk(E AtieYD Py
oungIAT0

oL

A

woy

wrwolleueyy spuooay
AROWRS |

g807 AiadoLy watumy
sedinyn yueg

wowndh UOROH B0
9394 USMS PO
puch Hads
guawsunquQ el
[LIFTL R

quiwke roquey 1N
Buinninapy hoyners

- Huswddy wosuty

T
[

sumsuieg

. mal

oo

- fusdoug prouased
HpooD

aueg ey

WHLLRN UIRWOg
exImog ¥ Bunmyieyy
LR T

smmyos

undui paoteny
wageq spw L
AUTDIGNS IR LAY

'
.
DRI

ndaon

ELOZ Ane gz o)
poyed iy pioL

3 k)
€102 Mnr g2 0}
Loz Uy |

pagiwY dnouo Leg

SLOZ YR T4 01
€102 Asruer gz

3
BSHRAY Ul pajYedxy
SAEQY JO RLOMS

3
£10Z A 8z 0
poued 1y oy

7

£10Z Anp g2 01
ELOZ yUENW £L

E]

PR|w sBupoy £a2

£40Z YBW Z1L 0y
£L07 Aenuer g7

3
ARy 0) pajoedxg
SERDY |0 NRLIIRS

3 3
C10Z Ao sz O £10Z & 9z o)
pound 1g) [Bj0L CLOT 4RI 1

3 3
C10Z YAEN ZL 0 asyeey o) pejdadvy
CLoZ Anenuer gz LI Y jO NALEIS

fuopeRzHILPE 4)) PRIWN GUILGTBAU] 787

g xipuaddy

(yjuawnuiodde jo ajep ayj) uodn Juapuadaq)

€10z 1snBny ¢| 03 £40Z Asenigad 1 40 £10Z AINF £Z 0} £1.0Z Atenuer gz polagd ay) 105 S)UN0IdY sjudwhed pue sidiasay




Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix E

2e2 Limited - Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs In Accordance with SI1P9 for the period 28 January 2013 to 27 July 2013
Senior Mecaging. Managing Dirsctor / Bonlor Conairtant / Avarage
Task il Divector Assoviate Total Time Total Cost Cost
Administration and Penning
Strategy and plapoing AL TO 744 €93 58 1565 719320 a596
tnrual sctions. AL 60 80 40 180 81500 5083
Agpointment snd related formaities. A3 15 100 115 3gss0 3ire
Feceipts and payments accounts. A4 13 40 2274 2329 421438 1810
Chacklst and revaws. A5 S1 5t Bo? 52 861 3E8290 383z
Caghisnng and reconc:listions Ag 62 283 2118 1904 4367 1352935 w98
Boncing snd IPS mantensnce AT 18 25 691 734 141370 1926
Subtotal ases 1189 el 5021 10281 3134320
Investigationa
Comespandence with drectons B 113 37 33 e3 215875 2999
Directors quasbonnaue/chackksts [: I i7 03 20 B220 3110
Statement of affary B3 21 44 Qs 11 298285 a201
Reports of Dvrecton conduct B4 130 10 310 14 a6a 165850 3870
Books and racords BS 17 143 402 562 118170 2103
Blsctronic records BS 11 343 1282 164 1805 376180 284
Othar v ligations BT 903 2272 982 41817 1882240 4528
Subtotal 104 4 881 2816 a22 7182 250 986 0
Ruallaation of sssets
Cash and nvestmenta G1 10 a0 L] 28350 S670
Sale of business c2 4001 1921 1537 7450 4384955 587G
Postcompletion obligations c3 132 216 e 168280 4836
Book detxs c4 35 103 3611 42 4391 14756685 3361
Stock and WIP cs s 1 52 413 225975 5472
Proparty plant wnd vehuies ce 15 04 780 89 1148 421325 3670
Cthar axsets c7 25 280 a8 331 178865 5404
Henlts & Sxfsty/insurance ca 20 1o 123 213 100520 4719
Legal ssuas/libgation cg 23 23 13685 5950
Subtotal 41080 377 4 8355 1341 1437a b 79240
Trading
insal contred of oparpuons. 138 200 850 7s 1625 785175 4832
Ongang ireding / monionng Dz s 5463 3587 9385 4534825 4832
Closura of trading, D3 20 01 1185 1806 811410 4492
ONEIING VAT & Litx ;aavmi Da 160 653 83 W60 aire
TSA finance costs D5 £26 N/~
Subtots [1.X] eaT 4 8200 a0 13820 543 3805
Creditora (corrsapendence and claime)
Unsacured credtars E1 67 434 4881 322 5704 1913130 3354
‘Sacurad creditors E2 477 8o 240 77 B4 461745 5283
Penmons. E3 o7 o7 4165 5850
Empioyeas E4 345 1616 4125 129 6218 3003160 3656
ROT ¢raditors 0 2322 2243 4656 185 3220 4195
Sharsholderk ES c3 03 526 1750
Leans craciton E7 34 132 158 66330 3996
Subtotal ore 449 4 13821 831 19628 1402275
Tax
Intial ravrwis CT 80d VAT F1 50 399 449 221785 49490
Pre-appomntment CT F2 8o 175 265 520 07175 agga
Pre-apponument VAT F3 07 XS 144 69465 4824
Fost sppointment CT Fa o 60 599 687 145870 2187
Post mppointment VAT F5 1339 Tr2 04 2185 936750 4504
Tax adwice on transactons F8 1186 353 19 578 333870 5778
Othar post Tax FT 32 200 79 311 14024 O 450 9
Subtotal e 2773 1762 23 483 4 2118158
Reporting
Proposals G2 o2 o8 23 213 PEE0S 4535
Other statutary eperts/mestngs o3 a3 59 83 170 15380 2432
Secured creditor mporta G4 11¢ £78 287 105% 54302% 5151
Subtotal 183 aze ELY] 91 1438 718380
Total Vime by Grade T4009 22814 34901 s4T 8 T 1400
Totsl Cost by Qradas 514 6910 12450085 1,057 803 8 1133300 29317210
Avarags by Qrade 894 7 5510 a03o 1760 4100
Ty Coxty Category 1 Category 2 Total
Totel Coste to Dste 29317210 3228512 83401 21069.3523
Amount Rilled {2830739 1) {31 8002) (41029) (285882248
wip 31098185 B2S 0 11532 312,720 7

24




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix E

2e2 Limited - Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs In Accordance with S1P9 for the period 28 January 2013 to 27 fuly 2013

Sanior Mansgingy Managing Dbecis /' Seakd Comiultant / A
Tamk Direstor Diractor ‘Conecit sat Associxts Totsl Time Tatal Cont Cont
Administration and Psnning
Strategy 3nd planreng 10 21 31 168445 €273
Intiai dctione 13 13 2275 175¢
Appointment and related formalues [+33 10 18 13258 488 3
Hecsints and paymenes aczounts 83 83 14828 i75¢
Chechlict and revigwy. L3 08 os 18 5490 3431
Castwenng and reconcfiatans 20 a8 11 a3 41485 4948
Sonding and IPS maintanancs 02 o7 09 2108 2329
Bubtotal s [T] 21 128 FLY) 02050
Investigatians
Cofrespordentce with directors 11 11 19286 1780
Ststament of atfars 22 22 B4ty %0
Booka #nd recards [k 04 a7 1240 177
Subtotal a0 (X3 25 EE] [¥] 13038

Renlisstion of asasts

Sale of bupoas 1270 270 20 1560 1027200 6585
Postcomplton cbUgabons 81 119 129 a499 5 4122
Subtotel 1270 a1 139 00 1790 114 194 %

Trading
Ongoing tradung / monaoring 59 159 245565 5380
Sutrtotal o0 459 -] [-]] a5 0 24 B350 S

Craditore {comespondencs snd cisima)

Unsecured creditors. a4 384 205440 5380
Yacurad creditors 83 09 T2 36785 5106
Employeas z0 50 T0 40650 5807
ROT creaiton 125 128 8700 4858
Subtotsl 209 [TX] [X] oo LLE 34 3655
Tax
Irstial reviews CT and VAT 87 87 40455 450
Pre-appointment CT [} ] 50 (1] 12720 293
Fra-sppointnent YAT o5 s 900 1200
Poat sppoirzman; CT 650 25 (1] 32300 3212
Tax advice on unsactions 42 L1 Y] 896 1607 771515 4801
Other post sppowttmant Lax 18 14 30 18110 8027
Subtotal 368 a7 7e o4 187 8 AT 880
Raporting
Proposaty o8 53 L1 24085 408 2
Other etatutory reports/mestings 38 36 6850 1ls0
Secured oreditor reporta 40 21 81 40295 ss08
Subtotsl 40 27 523 EX] 15.8 Tio3e
Total Time by Grade 1724 12985 1023 190 52312
Totsl Cost by Grads 1208950 1204200 138180 33250 2i0483 0
Aversge by Qrade 7012 s247 3308 i750 8312
Tima Conts Category 1 Category 2 Total
Total Costa to Date 2TE 428 0 9 5308 152 2880128
Amount Billad (273015 %) (5147 8) {485 2) {278 170 8)
wip 84428 43918 00 98342

25




Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix E

2a2 Group Limited - Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs In Accordance with SiP9 tor the period ry 2013 to 27 June 2013
Sanior Ddwctor /7 Senior 7 Avatage
Tanh Dir ecton Dirnctor Conmut et Admbirt b Total Time Totnl Cost Cost
Administrution and Manning
rutal actiom A2 72 72 12600 1750
Appomtrent and reiated formalibes A3 as 10 15 [EFL 4883
Checkhat and renews AS o2 L] 13 24 8890 2871
Bonding and PS maintenance AT 92 L) 06 1580 2633
Subtatal o8 az 21 LK) 122 292790
Investigations
Cortespondence with dwetton ai os E 8 Y 16 2828 1768
Suatement of st a3 o2 02 77D 3850
Books and reconds B3 L] L] 11 1950 1773
Bubtotal a0 00 1.7 2.5 ar 94 6
Raesllastien of essets
Sabs of busness €2 10 10 5959 5950
Subtata 1.0 [X] o0 0o 10 985 0
Tey
Pra-appointment T F2 20 as 55 15600 2836
Poat appoentmant CT F4 30 3o 5400 1800
Tax achice on tranaacbons F§ (13 L] 1920 3200
Subtotal oo 20 T 0o 91 22920
Raporting
Propoasis a2 02 2t 23 93RS 40eq
Other sLAtORY reports/mes s G3 o a0 5250 175¢
Secured creditor reporta G4 03 Q3 178 % 59590
Subtatel 00 1] 21 o S8 18420
Tstul Time by Grade a8 27 154 149 348
Tota! Cout by Grade 10425 13206 43580 28578 [EE1Y]
Averaga by Grade 8950 4891 2829 i780 2103
Tims Costn Category 1 Category 2 Totsl
Tatzl Costs to Dete 93288 o0 00 32885
Amaount Biiled ao og (1] 1]
wir 43288 o0 a0 #3108

2e2 Investments

Tams Diractor Dir setot Conmstmm Assocmts Totsl Tima Total ot Cost
Administration and Ptanning
Strategy and planmng. AL os 05 475 8850
Il actrons. AZ 16 15 2628 1750
Appointmyant and relatsd formaiinas Al s to 1% 1325 4833
Chackhat and ravews AS a2 o8 o8 17 5666 3332
Bonding and IPS AT 02 o4 06 1580 26833
Subtotsl 10 02 21 30 a3 21545
Invastigations
Comespondance with draGtony -8 05 12 17 3000 17565
Statement of aftains B3 o2 02 710 3350
Books snd reconds 85 a1 o8 o7 1230 1757
Subtots! oo aa o ze 4 add 0
Tax
Pre-appontment CT F2 06 29 33 8010 228 %
Post appontment CT F& 05 05 1609 3200
Bubtotal oq [N ] 4 1] 40 2810
Reporting
Proposals 62 Q2 20 22 9000 4091
Gthe ! sLatutary Feports fmestinigy a3 28 26 45589 1750
Secured creditor reports. [+13 a3 03 1785 5980
Subtatsl o0 o5 20 2 51 15336
Total Time by Grage 19 1% L3 &2 197
Total Cost by Grade (1 1.3:] ase s 2TILS 14380 8980
Avarags by Grada [11Y] B1s 0 3089 1750 2840
Tima Costs Category 1 Category 2 Total
Tote) Costa to Date 508 0 oo oo 55080
Amount Biiled [F'] [-1+] 1] o0
wiP B.898 0 [-3-] oo 58950

26




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix E

trators' Time Costs In Accordance with SIPS for the period uary 2013 to 27 Juty 20
Sk Biractor /  Sankw / Avarnga
Task O ector Dvctor Conmtant Asociate Total Tews Total Cost Cont
Agminlstration end Plasning
Strategy and plannang, a1 o5 as u7s 8950
vl actons az 14 14 2450 17560
Appowntmant and related form shbias a a5 10 18 7325 ag23
Rucaipts and payTHnt scounts [} aa Q4 Mo 13414
Chockiat snd rewews as 02 12 o7 21 7169 410
Bonding and IPS mainenance A7 02 13 18 EFLE) 2193
Sutrtetsl 1.0 02 z4 43 i) 75140
Invastigations.
Cormespondence with drectam [ as L7 2z 3978 1761
Sutarment of affas L%} o8 04 12 3t8q use
Books and recora BS 03 as o8 14158 1768
Sutriotal 00 00 16 34 50 10470
Trading
_Drgong VAT & tio Asute D4 05 [k-3 908 1800
Subeatal [ ao o8 oa o8 w0o
Crecitors (oermespondencs and claima)
Emplayess E4 os o8 1925 3850
Subtota oo 00 16 00 18 B34 5
Tax
Pro-sppointment CT F2 3s 18 s300 1800
Eoat sopowntment CT F4 as 18 7960 2095
Tax adhco on remmactions F6 80 50 16200 1800
141 post appointment tax £z 31 o6 a7 15465 4189
Subtstal 00 Y 183 o8 00 [LITE]
Reponting
Froposals G2 o2 20 oa 26 700 7L
Cthat statutory reposts /mestmgs Gl Yy 44 7700 1750
Secured creditor reports a4 [F] LE} 1785 5950
Subtotal 00 [ 20 a8 73 19185
Totsl Time by Grede 10 LY ] 24,4 133 123
Totsl Cost by Qrade 2050 18320 58770 22028 108088
Average by Qrade LY 21 2409 1780 Mm2e
Time Costs Category 1 Category 2 Totnl
Tatal Coms to Date 10 8008 ) oo 106008
Amsunt Bliled 1] [1] oo 1]
wip 109065 oo 00 106965

27




2e2 Managed Operations Limited - Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs In Accordance with SIPS

far the period 28 January 2013 to 27 July 2013

Senkor MankZINg  MANAEINE DNECTr /  Senkr Conmant / Ao ape
Tash D actor D wctar Conmllant Associate Total Time Totsl Cost Comt
Administration and Pfanning
Sratagy and paveng AL os 20 o1 26 16180 5827
Izl achons A2 15 18 2825 1750
Agpowntmant snd related (omatibes A3 os 10 15 7325 s
Recspts and payments accounts A 29 29 BO7S 1750
Chuckiist and reviewn A5 02 11 0s 19 654 5 3445
Casteoring and reconchatony AB 13 13 2276 3750
Bonding and A5 manenance A7 42 k] 11 248 6 2232
Subtotal 10 2.2 21 73 128 41480
Investigatians
Camespondence with deector Bl L 1) R 1875 1750
Statement of affmrs B3 o2 LI o8 1470 2450
Books and racords BS o1 95 06 1055 1758
Subtotel oo a0 03 28 29 5500
Rualiaztion of assets
Property plant snd vehicles CE 23 10 33 18085 5480
Subtotal -X'] 22 1.0 Qo LR 18085
Tax
Pre-apporatment CT F2 LL] o% o 1800
Post appomuramt CT Fa 10 ic G150 6150
Subtotsk o0 i0 (-2 ] LES 17 T40 0
Ryporting
Proposats G2 o4 20 24 10190 424 6
Other statutory reports /mastngs G3 27 2? 472% 1750
Secured croditor reporns o4 06 08 3570 5950
Bubtotal oo 10 20 2t B7 184835
Total Time by Grade 1.0 as T0 128 273
Tatal Cont by Grade a@ws o Juz1s 2 8418 234000 9.398.0
Averags by Grads aps 0 SAT 9 3TIA 1750 344 2
Tione Costs Catagory 1 Catagory T Totat
Tatal Costs to Dete 93880 o o0 23800
Ampunt Billed (7598 %) o0 o0 (T 598 K)
i 13018 ag aa L8018

28



Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix E

Morse Overseas Holdings - Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs In Accordance with S for the period 28 January 2013 to 27 July 2013

Sanior Managhtg  Managing Director /  Senior Conmmtent / At age
Toek Coractor D actor Conmutant ASpocimte Toanl Fna Tota Cont o
Admintstration and Planning
Strategy and planmny, AL to 21 20 EL 25145 4930
bl scbons A2 15 15 2625 150
ApDOINUTESNT Snd red st fomnai ey A3 0% 10 15 7325 4883
Racaipts snd paynotits socounts Lo €3 &3 11025 17sp
Chacklist and reviews AS 11 o9 a5 25 9875 3870
Caahuring s niconchiton L] 28 28 4550 1750
Bondwig i IPS mantsnance AT 02 a9 11 2455 2232
Subretsl 18 12 41 11.8 w08 82800
investigations
Comepongdence with derectors 81 08 [ 1] 1575 1750
Staterment of affairs a3 [-F] 62 7o 850
Books and recondts 85 02 83 [1] 88 5 1776
Bubtats) [X] oo 0.4 20 14 4830
Rasliastisn of ansets
Sale of usmnaas cz 183 8 730 250 818 1749210 8207
Subtotal 1838 T30 250 a0 2012 1749210
Trading
Ongong tracing / 02 130 13a 69850 5350
Subtotal ag 130 L] [-X] 13.0 S0550
Craditors {earrespondence and ciaima)
Unasasimad soditon El aa &0 22800 2850
Subtots! [T} oo ap o0 [1] 25860
Tan
Pra-appomtmant CT F2 €0 0 T200 1809
Poat apoowitmant CT Fa 53 51 Lo 1800
Tan scvce on Lrarasctions F8 188 428 608 342170 5629
itotsl 1¢ 42.8 8.3 oo 701 ss9010
Repanting
Proposals [} a6 20 28 11380 £377
Other statutory mepora/mesungs G3 29 29 5075 1150
Seournd crediinr mparts G4 21 21 13395 5956
Suistatal [X] 17 20 29 Teo 28980
Tets) Tims by drade 083 1347 497 187 404 4
Total Cost by Grade 141 $338 70854 % 14 6908 219228 230001 0
Aversgs by Grads [ I 5238 958 1780 a8 7
Tima Costs Category & Catagory 2 Totsd
Total Coets te Dste 230001 O 247840 200 2318000
Amount Bllled (227 638.5) (2478 0) (90 0} _{230 208 B)
P 2314623 o9 o9 23825

29



2013 to 27 July 2013

Sankyv Maragh /  Sanior / Avelags
Tadk Director o Cormman AseOCite Totsd Tima Tokal Cout Lot
Administration snd Paaning
Strategy ang plsnnang AL 65 15 20 12100 606 O
Inral actiors Az 14 14 2050 1750
Appostment #nd related formaities. A3 (-] 10 1% 7325 4883
Receipts and plyments steounty A 19 19 3325 1750
Chacihst and fenewt. A 18 11 cs az 130588 3956
Bancing and IPS maintenance AT 02 c9 1 2458 2232
Suttotsl 10 31 21 6.2 128 43180
Investigations
Comespondence mth drketrs a1 11 11 1428 17560
Statoment of #ffais 83 [} c4 1] 1470 2450
Books snd renordy B85 03 -] 09 1590 1787
Subtated [.]:} oo (1] 29 4 [F1 8]
Resilastion of assats
Proparty piant and vehecien cs 59 0z €1 34985 5735
Subtotal ao [X] 0.2 L1} 81 34048
Tax
Fre-appointment CT F2 25 25 4500 1800
Fost appowtmant CT Fa 9 30 7500 2500
Post sppointmant VAT 5 83 a8 9L 52928 5818
Subtotel [-1] a3 L2 ] o8 152 4607 S
Raparting
Fropasals G2 42 20 22 9000 apgL
Othver dtatutory Fepara,/mastngs G3 EX] 33 5778 1750
Secursd cracktor reports. G4 a5 05 2976 5950
Subtotal L) o7 20 13 0 177160
Total Time by Qreds 1.0 180 1212 130 44,2
Total Cast by Grsde 8950 104700 100158 22750 17184 5
Average by greds s 0 5817 3039 17580 3s7e
Tims Costs Lategory 1 Cutogory T Totw
Tots! Comta to Date 17T 134 68 ('] 0o 1T 1345
Amount Etiled? {7 o885 @) (1] 049 {7 083 0}
wie 100458 o0 -] 10048 5

Nota [1] £7 085 has baan billad but not yot drawn These feas wil ba drawn ones there ars funds availsbla

agonal Quest Limited - Analy: January 2013 to 27 July 2013
Setior Maneging  Managing Dirsctir /  Senior Comsuent Avar wz
Tash Daractor Diractor Coreustant Associzte Totad Time: Totsl Cost Cost
Adminlstration and Planning
Strategy and planning AL a% 0s 3475 4940
Il actions A2 15 15 2625 1750
Appawnitiment and related formaknes A3 a5 10 15 7325 4833
Raceipts and payments accounts A4 o4 94 o 1750
Checkhst snd raviews AS 02 o9 -2 15 5315 3543
Boncing and | PS5 MsiNEns s AT 02 o9 11 2455 2232
Subtatal 140 [E] 21 42 765 29045
Investigaticny
Cammpondance with ciractors. B1 12 12 2109 1750
Statemnent of aftsas B2 o o4 700 17%0
Bocks and recarnds BS o1 o4 o5 a3d 1760
Buttota) 00 o0 01 28 29 [T
Reslisation of sasete
(ther assats c7 i8 18 10710 5850
Bubtetal d0 13 o0 og 18 10710
Tax
FPost sppowmtment &7 Fa 21 21 2780 pd. 113
Subtats! ao Y] 21 Y] 11 arso
Reperting
Propotals G2 o2 20 22 9000 4091
Other statutory repors/moctings <} 27 27 4725 178G
Sevured creckior reports o 93 a3 178s 5950
Subtotal [X] X 20 a7 512 15510
Total Tims by Grade 1.0 28 1.2 o7 204
Tots) Cost 4y Grsde 895 0 140185 2,324 8 18978 LENLE ]
Avarags by Qrade 698 0 584 8 3228 17660 2029
Thme Costs Catagory 1 Category 2 Totml
Tetal Coma to Date a1745 oQ oo 41788
Ameunt Billed 20 o0 00 o9
wir 81736 oo oo 41788

30




Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs 1n Accordance with SIP9

Appendix E

Morse Group Limited - Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs In Accordance with SIP9 for the perio January 2013 to 27 July 201

Vs Dir mctow DM ot o Consuitant Agpocinta Totsl Thoe Total Cost: Cost
Adminfstration and Manning
Strategy and planong L} o8 05 3478 8950
Inrtal achons A2 16 16 2800 1750
Appaintment snd retated formahbes. A3 o8 10 15 7328 48823
Recerpts and paymanty sccounty [ o3 03 525 1780
Chechkst snd reviews AS 02 1t o4 17 6198 364 2
Banding and |PS mantanance A7 62 49 11 2455 2232
Subtatal L0 02 FE] 40 78 24175
investigations
Comumipordoncs wilh grocion. Bl o7 11 18 3185 1ras
Booka snd racords BS ot 1] 97 1230 1767
Subtotsl o0 o9 [-X] 28 1 [11%)
Ruallsstion of ansets
Sale of busness c2 20 20 13800 4859
Proparty plant and vehuclen 6 or Q7 3080 4400
Subtotal 20 oo o7 Q0 27 18880
Tax
Pre-appoiram ent CT F2 4B 27 5 30180 4024
Poat <1 [ 13 ] 1860 2325
Suttotsl 03 4.8 a8 LX) ia 34215
Reporting
Proposals G2 02 29 22 00 091
Otht statutosry reparts /Mesangs G3 29 29 5078 1750
Socured creditar reporth 2] £3 k] i788% 5950
Subtotsl oo o8 20 FL] 8.4 18880
Tota) Time by Grade LR ] 3.3 108 04 mwe
Total Cout by Arade 23025 29228 34528 1,848 0 102228
Averags by Grade sar T 8314 304 1780 3528
Time Costs Category 1 Category 2 Totsl
Totel Costa to Date 10,222 6 0o aQ 10,2225
Ampynt Blisd a0 1] 04 (1]
wip 102228 L 1] oQ 102125

alysis of Administrators' Time Costs In Accordanc h SIP8 for the period 14 February 2013 to 13 August 2013
Senior Managing  Managing Director /  Sanior Coneutant / Averngn
Tatia Oirsctor Cractor Conwatant Associate Total Tena Totsi Cost Cont
Administration and Planning
Srategy and plannng L3¢ 01 °1 178 1780
Appomtment and related formaiines A3 27 29 58 15630 2782
Cashuering and reconceiavona ] 0z 20 22 3970 1805
Bondmng anct (P35 mamntenance A7 02 07 ae 210% 2339
Bubtatal [X] 02 a7 TT 118 28000
Investigations
Sumemant of attars 83 o4 L) 700 1750
Subtatal [T] [I] 01 1.7 13 1280
Reslisation of sasets
Propecty plant and vehwthes e o8 02 10 8640 §840
Other assets 7 15 78 31978 4283
Subtotal o0 [T ¥} [ [ 3937 B
Tax
Pre-sppowrtmaent CT F2 18 14 2240 1800
Poat, appaartrrant CT Fd 3] 25 39 BT 2992
Cther poxt apposntmant tax F7 o8 08 1080 1800
Suttotsl [ Qs Y] [ [ 13298
Raporting
SP15 61 58 £ ] 22330 FLEL
Proposais 62 L] 20 24 10190 4248
Cthar statutory reporty,/ Mestings G3 21 27 4728 1750
Secured credkior reporth G4 o4 o8 12 4280 1350
Suttots! (X} oa [T 27 121 41805
Tats) Tiems by Grade (1] 23 T4 17 414
Total Cest by Qrade [T 13325 90430 10478 13,3430
Average by Grade [T} 1T Y] 20 1750 32238
Time Costs cetegery L Cutagory 2 Total
Toul Couts to Dete 13,3430 (L] [ 133430
Amoum Bilied L1 a0 [X:] o0
wir 13,2430 L] oo 13,3430

3




Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9

- Analysis of Administrators

Appendix E

Senko: Maraging Managing Director / Sqnior Conaultant / Revor hDd
Tans, D actor D acTor ConmLgt gt e aainil ] Total Time Total Cont Cost
Administration and PManning
Appontment and ralated formaktes A3 i1 248 EL] 4830 1784
Banceng and IPS mentenence A7 cr 08 10 2280 2240
futioisl o0 02 21 4a Tl 1,530 0
Investigatians
Statornant of affars. 83 o4 o4& 70 1780
Subtotsl oo oo 01 12 13 2230
Tax
Irntial v CT and VAT Ft c5 o5 2325 4650
Pre-appointmen CT F2 e5 as 40 8825 2158
Port appointmant CT F4 [1] o5 200 1800
Other post apposrtment tax F7 '] o5 200 1800
Subtatal 0d 10 4.5 eo 45 12780
Raporting
Proposals a2 ¢z 20 22 000 409 L
Ohar statirtory reports/mestngs a3 &7 27 a72% 1760
Securad creditor reports G4 g3 08 i 3865 322
Bubtotsl 20 s 28 ar L] 17390
Totzl Tims by Qrade ao 1t 10.4 a? 208
Total Coat by Grade ao as5 s 27000 18228 Eo7a0
Avarags by Grade Q0 G038 2 LY ] 1760 244 1
Thma Costs Category 1 Category 2 Tatel
Total Costs to Date sa7s 0 ap oa saran
Amourt Bliled oo an 0og oa
wir 0T8O oo ad ao7s0

Senior Managing  Mannging Dwector /  Senior Conmaltant / Aver ngs
Tash, Daractor O aston Cormtt wnt. ARbSCUtS Totad Titme Total Cost Comst
Administration and Planning
Gonﬂll‘lﬂd 1P5. m s rtanare AT 02 14 18 3330 2081
Subtotal oa (1) 10 43 LE] 11518
Investigations
Statgrmant of affaim B o4 o4 700 17590
Subtotal oo oo o1 12 L3 2280
Realisation of azsata
Gther ateets C7 218 216 115580 5359
Bubtotal [-E] Ha 02 oa 218 11 8440
Tax
Pre-appomtmaent CT F2 or at 1280 180 @Q
Post appormument T Fa 05 L] 900 1800
Other post tnx F7 05 o8 200 1800
Subtotal a0 o0 17 oa 1.7 3060
Raporting
Propossls G2 9z 10 12 8150 4292
Other satutory reports/mectings G3 kL) ae 5250 1750
Becured croditor reports G4 03 08 11 368 5 3332
Subtotal oo o5 18 30 53 14063
Total Timse by drade (] 221 87 s 383
Totxl Cost by Grade (2] 110408 17010 19150 158728
Avarags by Grads (1] 5408 98 4 2188 4280
Thoa Costs Category 1 Catagory 2 Tot=l
Total Costs to Date 18,5723 o0 oo 155728
Amount Bilied {13 800 0) 3] b0 {13 Bg6 0}
wiP 19883 [X] o0 1.984 8

32




Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix F

Detailed below 1s FTI's policy in relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and

I
. disbursements

1.1 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff wath the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Senior Managing Director, Managing
Director, Director, Senior Consultant and Consultant The exact constitution of the case team wll
depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and on larger, more complex
cases, several Senior Consultants/Consultants may be allocated to meet the demands of the

case

With regard to support staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers in relation to specific
tasks on an assignment is charged Only if there i1s a large block of time incurred by a member of
the secretanal team, eg, report compilation and distnbutron, do we seek to charge and recover
our time in this regard

1.2 Professional Advisors

Cn this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with thern, which 15 subject to review on a regular
basis

Name of Professiwonal Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement Fees Paid to Date (£}
Hegan Lovells LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and dishursements 966,328 35
Stephenson Harwood LLP {legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements nil
Payco (employee claims adwice) Hourly rate and disbursements 13,475 60

Hourly rate and disbursemenis 17,094 39

es Hardy (chattels agents and valuers
it v 9 ) and percentage of realisations

Sweeney Kincaid (chattel agents and Hourly rate and disbursements 4,446 60
valuers) and percentage of realisations

JP Associates (debt recovery agents) Percentage of realisations 205,413 90
Storeys Edward Symmons Ltd Fixed fee 1,500 00
Capa {recovery of business rates) Percentage of realisatons 12,357 05

33




Our choice was based on our view of their expenence and ability to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them

1.3 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies
of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external pnnting, room hire and decument storage Also chargeable will be
any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can include
costs incurred which relate to payments due to associated companies for the provision of

services to the office holder

On this assignment we have incurred category 2 disbursements in the following classes We

have also indicated alongside, the basis of calculation of these costs

Type of Expense Basig of Incurnng cost

Postage and fulfilment by Willams Lea Costs incurred based on numbers of letters

prnted
Mileage 40 pence per mile
IT equipment ordered intemally Cost pnce
Charge based on number of attendees per
Subsistence for meetings meeting
Data Management (14 Units) £30 per umt per month

A summary of total category 2 expenses incurred and billed can be found below

Type of Expense 2¢2 UK 2e2 Ltd MOH
Postage 2,347 10 ¢ 00 000
Mileage 108272 1520 90 00
IT Equipment 348 32 000 000
Caterning 3800 000 000
Data Storage 1,530 00 000 000
Total incurred to date 5,346 14 15.20 90 00
Total billed (4,192 94) (15 20) {90 00)
Amount outstanding 1,153 2 00 00

1.4 Charge-out Rates

A schedule of FTI's charge-out rates for this assignment Is as follows




(Per hour)
£

Directors

Senior Managing Director
Managing Director
Tax Directar

Dhrector

Manager

Senior Consultants

Other Senior Professionals
Consultants

Associates

£695
£595
£615
£535

£440

£385
£135-£235

35




Extracts from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act”) Appendix G

1.1 Rule 2.48A - Creditors’ request for further information

(1) If-
(a) Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 —
() a secured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors {including the creditor in question) or
{b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor,
makes a request in writing to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses
{other than pre-administration costs) set out In a statement required by Rule 2 47(1){db) or (dc), the
administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)
(2) The admmnmistrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst any person, or
(m)the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information
{3) Any creditor, who need nat be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1}, may apply to the court within 21 days of—
{c) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(d) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just
(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph
may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109{18) by such further period as the
court thinks just

1.2 Rule 2.109 - Credttors’ claim that remuneration is [or other expenses are] excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply
to the court for one ar more of the orders in paragraph (4)
{1A) An application may be made on the grounds that—
{a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b) the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 1086,
(c) expenses incurred by the admirustrator,
1s or are n ail the circumstances, excessive, or in the case of an application under sub-
paragraph {b}, inappropnate

36




(1B) The applicatton must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later
than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging
of the remuneration or the incumring of the expenses In question (“the relevant report”)

(2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a
heanng but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon
receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application for a without notice
heanng Ifthe application ts not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give
notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant
intends to adduce (in support of it

(4} If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or mare of the following
orders—

(@) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge,

{b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses In question be treated as not being
expenses of the adminustration,

(e) an order that the administrator or the administrator’s perscnal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as
the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may be

made only in respect of periods after the penod covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the apphcant, and
are not payahle as an expense of the administration

37




Statement of Claim Form Appendix H

2E2 Group Limited

2E2 Holdings Limited

2E2 investments Limited

2E2 Limited

2E2 Managed Operations Limited
2e2 MS Limited

2e2 Property Limited

2E2 UK Limited

Ciagonal Limited

Diagonal Quest Limited

Morse Group Limited

Morse Limited

Morse Overseas Holdings Limited
(Please ltick the box corresponding to the company you are making a claim in)

Date of Administration — 28 January 2013
(except Morse Ltd, Diagonal Ltd and 2e2 MS Ltd — 14 February 2013)

Name and address of creditor

Amount claimed in the Admintstration

(Including VAT) £

Signature of creditor

Name of creditor

Telephone

E-mail

Date / /

Please provide appropnate documentation in support of your claim
If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt relief has been claimed under the
Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed it to Liam Gniffin at FTI Consulting Limited, Midtown, 322 High
Holborn, London WC1V 7PB or email it to liam gnffin@fticonsulting com

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Section 36 Value Added Tax Act
1994 In broad terms relief 15 avalable when the debt i1s six months old and "wntten off” by the crediter entenng it on hus VAT
refunds-for-bad-debts-account

Claims todged in the Administration should be gross, including any VAT element Ifiwhen dwvidends are paid, creditors who
have claimed VAT bad debt relief must apportion the dividend between VAT and the net element of their clam and account to
HM Customs and Excise for the VAT element through therr VAT retumn

Insolvency Practitoners have no role in adminisienng VAT bad debt relief under the Value Added Tax Act 1994 Creditors who
are uncertain how to claim should contact their VAT office or {ake professional adwice

38




